VILLAGE OF WESTFIELD CENTER, OHIO

RESOLUTION 2024-06

APPROVING THE FINAL PLAN FOR THE MEDINA COUNTY COUNTYWIDE 9-1-1 SYSTEM

WHEREAS,§ 128.06(D) of the Ohio Revised Code ("O.R.C.") requires that each county 9-1-1 program review committee maintain and amend a final plan for implementing and operating a countywide 9-1-1 system, and

WHEREAS, the Medina County 9-1-1 Program Review Committee ("Committee") has created the final plan pursuant to the requirements of O.R.C. §129.06 and §129.07, and

WHEREAS, O.R.C §128.07(B)(1)(a) requires that the Committee send a copy of the final plan to the Board of County Commissioners, the legislative authority of each municipal corporation in the County, and the board of township trustees of each township in the County either by certified mail or, if the committee has a record of an internet identifier of record associated with the board of legislative authority, by ordinary mail and by the internet identifier of record, and

WHEREAS, O.R.C §128.08(A) requires that the Board of County Commissioners and the legislative authority of each municipal corporation and township within the county act by resolution to approve or disapprove the plan within sixty days of receipt of the final plan, and

WHEREAS, upon approving or disapproving the final plan, the municipal corporation or township must immediately notify the Medina County Board of Commissioners in writing of such approval or disapproval, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Westfield Center received a copy of the Medina County Countywide 9-1-1 System final plan from the Committee on March 25, 2024, and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the Medina County Countywide 9-1-1 System final plan, the Village of Westfield Center has determined it appropriate to approve the final plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village of Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, in accordance with O.R.C. §128.08(A), that:

SECTION 1. The Village of Westfield Center hereby approves the final plan submitted by the Committee, attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Fiscal Officer shall immediately notify the Medina County Board of Commissioners in writing of the passage of legislation and provide a copy of this resolution as part of that notification.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of the Village of Westfield Center concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting, and that all deliberations and formal actions were in a meeting open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including §121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.	
Passed: April 2, 2024.	
Thomas Horwedel, Mayor	Deborah Runser, Fiscal Officer